

No. 11-1425

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
STATE OF MISSOURI,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TYLER G. McNEELY,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Missouri Supreme Court**

—————◆—————  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—————◆—————  
JOHN N. KOESTER, JR., *Counsel of Record*  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

OFFICE OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
CAPE GIRARDEAU COUNTY, MISSOURI  
ANGEL M. WOODRUFF,  
Acting Prosecuting Attorney

100 Court Street  
Jackson, MO 63755  
(573) 243-2430  
jnkoester@capecounty.us

*Attorneys for Petitioner, State of Missouri*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE SEARCH WAS REASONABLE UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES .....	1
A. The “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test Proposed By Respondent Is Impractical And Unworkable .....	3
1. Respondent’s approach would lead to inconsistent application of Fourth Amendment guarantees .....	3
2. Technological advancements have not removed the exigency in quickly securing blood alcohol evidence .....	7
3. Retrograde extrapolation does not diminish the exigency.....	11
B. Blood Alcohol Evidence Is Important In Drunk Driving Prosecutions.....	14
C. Privacy Concerns Are Relatively Minor.....	17
D. A Warrantless Search To Prevent The Destruction Of Evidence Is Reasonable Under The Fourth Amendment.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957).....	15
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	20, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Wirth</i> , 936 S.W.2d 78 (Ky. 1996) .....	13
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	21
<i>Dale v. State</i> , 209 P.3d 1038 (Alaska Ct. App. 2009) .....	8
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	19
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	20, 21
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011).....	20, 22, 24
<i>Mata v. State</i> , 46 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) .....	12
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	21
<i>Roaden v. Kentucky</i> , 413 U.S. 496 (1973) .....	21
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	16
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 195 P.3d 1244 (N.M. 2008) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada</i> , 267 P.3d 777 (Nev. 2011).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 744 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 2008) .....	8
<i>State v. Machuca</i> , 227 P.3d 729 (Or. 2010) .....	9
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	1
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 929 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	4, 17
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	4
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	16, 18
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	1, 2

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....*passim*

## STATUTES:

Mo. Rev. Stat. Sec. 542.276 (2010).....4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER SOURCES:

Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-346.....	14
Dominick A. Labianca, <i>Retrograde Extrapolation: A Scientifically Flawed Procedure (DWI)</i> , <i>The Champion</i> (NACDL Jan.-Feb. 2012) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)(3).....	8
<i>Memorandum on Standards To Prevent Drinking and Driving</i> , March 3, 1998 [Public Papers of the Presidents of the United States: William J. Clinton (1998, Book I, p. 318)].....	14
NHTSA, <i>Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress</i> , Publication 811098, 2 (September 2008).....	15
